

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 514 OF 2016

Clenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. ...Plaintiff
Versus
Signova Pharma (p) Ltd. And Anr. ...Defendant

Mr. Mahesh Mahadgut, Kaivalya Shetye for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Sapna Rachure for Defendant No.1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 5TH JANUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. The matter is on board today for directions. Learned counsel for the Defendant No. 1 seeks time on the ground that she has not received any instructions from Defendant No.1- Company and thus would like to apply for discharge.

2. Today, none has appeared on behalf of Defendant No.2.

3. At this stage, learned counsel for the Plaintiff also submits that it has come to the knowledge of the Plaintiff that the Defendants have ceased using the impugned mark and he submits that in light of this, the entire suit can be worked out.

4. Learned counsel for the Defendant No.1 submits that she shall also endeavor to take instructions in this regard.

3. Stand over to 19th January, 2026 for directions.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]